Clearview Fund.  This balance was restated in the Clearview Resident Trust as fund balance.  In addition, the balance

was corrected to include outstanding checks not previously reported.

Human Services Rep Payee – The amount listed as a restricted liability in the 2019 financial statements was restated

as fund balance.

Jail Inmate – The 2019 financial statements combined both Jail Inmate and Evidence Funds into the special revenue

fund  called  Sheriff  Trust.   The  restricted  liability  balance  for  the  Jail  Inmate  portion  of  the  fund  was  restated

beginning fund balance in the custodial fund.  Similar to the Clearview Resident Trust, the beginning fund balance

was restated to account for outstanding checks not previously reported.

East Wisconsin  Counties  Railroad  Consortium  (EWCRC)  –  The  equity  balances  for  the  EWCRC were  previously

reported using full accrual accounting and included assets that were not in the custody of the County.  As such, all

activity related to depreciation, capital contributions, and capital assets had to be restated.

County of Dodge, Wisconsin
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

83

17. Fund Balances
The various components of fund balances are indicated below:

General Fund Nonspendable Restricted Committed Assigned Unassigned Total

Sales tax fund ‐$   ‐$   325,468$   3,524,526$  ‐$   3,849,994$

Retirement payouts 125,000   971,347   1,096,347

Prepaid expenditures 1,042,109   1,042,109

Delinquent taxes 1,005,539   1,005,539

Tax levy ‐‐ General Fund 843,404   843,404

Land Resources & Parks 483,050   123,000   606,050

Tax levy ‐‐ sales tax fund 325,468   325,468

Flexible spending account 265,984   265,984

Friends of Clearview 163,233   163,233

Jail Assessment Fund 114,404   114,404

Sheriff   86,949   86,949

UW Madison Extension 83,493   83,493

Land & Water Conservation 42,199   32,000   74,199

County Board 42,612   42,612

Corporation Counsel 15,452   15,452

Physical Facilities 14,320   14,320

County Treasurer 11,281   11,281

Evidence room checking 4,638   4,638

District Attorney Trust  1,988   1,988

Library System 1,704   1,704

Human Resources 1,236   1,236

Tax foreclosure inventory 106   106

Unassigned  16,668,010   16,668,010

   Subtotal 2,047,754$   1,206,292$  1,900,591$  4,495,873$  16,668,010$  26,318,520$

Human Services and Health

Other assignments ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   983,124$   ‐$   983,124$

Retirement payouts 380,982   380,982

Tax levy 300,000   300,000

Prepaid expenditures 47,511   47,511

Donor restrictions 3,126   3,126

   Subtotal 47,511$   3,126$   300,000$   1,364,106$  ‐$   1,714,744$

Nonmajor Governmental Funds

Drainage Board ‐$   165,359$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   165,359$

Crime Prevention Board 30,519   30,519

   Subtotal ‐$   165,359$   30,519$   ‐$   ‐$   195,878$

Total  2,095,265$   1,374,778$  2,231,110$  5,859,979$  16,668,010$  28,229,142$

County of Dodge, Wisconsin
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

84

18. Net Position

Net position invested in capital assets net of related debt was as follows as of December 31, 2020:

Governmental Clearview Highway Total

Capital assets 132,381,143$   34,592,018$   30,019,912$  64,611,930$

Long term debt, current (2,052,500)   (297,500)   (2,350,000)

Long term debt, noncurrent (18,349,500)   (2,845,500)   (21,195,000)

Deferred loss on debt refunding 165,287   41,198   206,485

Unamortized debt premium (438,039)   (80,721)   (518,761)

Net investment in capital assets 132,381,143$   13,917,265$   26,837,389$  40,754,654$

Business‐Type

Restricted net position was as follows as of December 31, 2020:

All other

Risk Workers Dental Governmental

Governmental Activities Management Compensation Insurance Activities Total

Net Pension Asset ‐$   2,834$   2,718$   5,749,166$  5,754,717$

Restricted fund balances (in total) 1,374,778   1,374,778

Imprest account held by third party 300,000   105,000   405,000

Investment in WMMIC 250,000   250,000

Restricted Net Position 550,000$   107,834$   2,718$   7,123,944$  7,784,495$

Business‐Type Activities Clearview Highway Total

Net Pension Asset 2,643,686$  875,257$   3,518,943$

Donor Restrictions 51,297   51,297

Restricted Net Position 2,694,983$  875,257$   3,570,240$

Internal Service Funds

Proprietary Funds

19. Commitments and Contingencies

Claims and other legal proceedings ‐‐ Claims and judgments are recorded as liabilities if all the conditions of GASB

pronouncements are met. The liability and expenditure for claims and judgments is only reported in governmental

fund types if it has matured. Claims and judgments are recorded in the government‐wide statements and proprietary

funds as expenses when the related liabilities are incurred.

From time to time, the County is party to various pending claims and legal proceedings. Although the outcome of